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[NOTICE] This message comes from a system outside of DBPR. Please exercise
caution when clicking on links and/or providing sensitive information. If you have
concerns, please contact your Knowledge Champion or the DBPR Helpdesk.

Good afternoon,

I hope this email finds you well. Attached please find our client and applicant, Carlos Lanza's,
response to the March 8th email, and corresponding documents.

Sincerely,

Anthony

On Fri, Mar 12, 2021 at 4:23 PM Douglas Harvey <harveyd@stlucieco.org> wrote:
Mo

Here are some comments that we would appreciate being included with this request. I am
copying the applicant as well so they are aware of our comments. Thank you

Douglas Harvey | Building Official
Ph: 772-462-2186 | Cell: 772-370-2542 | 2300 Virginia Ave. Fort Pierce 34982

harveyd@stlucieco.org

facebook.com/stluciegov | twitter.com/stluciegov | instagram.com/stluciegov | youtube.com/stluciegov
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The County is OPEN for business, though, the building remains closed to the
general public to keep our citizens and employees safe during the pandemic.
The Building Department is operating in a new location, just a few feet from
the main lobby, at the SW corner of the building (formerly the Utilities
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March 15, 2021

Mo Madani, Technical Director
Building Codes & Standards Office
2601 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

REF: DS 2021-005 (ID # 24227125)

Mr. Madani:

After reviewing the response dated March 8, 2021 from Mr. Doug Harvey, St Lucie County Building
Official, | noticed that the survey provided failed to identify and demonstrate the location of the Coastal
Construction Control Line (CCCL). The location of the CCCL line in reference is the major defining factor in
the evaluation of the applicable codes since the homes are seaward of the CCCL. | have enclosed a
survey demonstrating the CCCL line on the subject property. Inconceivably, the flood zone identification
map provided in the March 8th email does not illustrate the subject properties.

While it is accurate that certain sections of FBC R322 do not apply to the issue at hand since the subject
properties are not situated in the “V” zone or in the Coastal High Hazard zone. It is neglectfully not to
acknowledge section R332 applying in the flood hazard zone.

Section R322.1.4 establishes the design flood elevation at a minimum as the higher of the following:

1. The base flood elevation at the depth of peak elevation of flooding, including wave
height, that has a percent (100-year flood) or greater chance of being equaled or
exceeded in any given year; or,

2. The elevation of the design flood associated with the area designated on a flood
hazard map adopted by the community, or otherwise legally designated.

Section R322.2 Flood Hazard Areas (including A Zones) specifies building and structures constructed in
whole or in part in flood hazard areas shall be designed and constructed in accordance with Sections
R322.2.1 through R322.2.3.

R322.2.1 Elevation requirements.

1. Buildings and structures in flood hazard areas, including flood hazard areas designated as Coastal A
Zones, shall have the lowest floors elevated to or above the base flood elevation plus 1 foot (305

mm), or the design flood elevation, whichever is higher.

Exception: Enclosed areas below the design flood elevation, including basements with floors that are
not below grade on all sides, shall meet the requirements of Section R322.2.2.

R322.2.2 Enclosed area below design flood elevation.
Enclosed areas, including crawl spaces, that are below the design flood elevation shall:

1. Be used solely for parking of vehicles, building access or storage.
2. Be provided with flood openings that meet the following criteria and are installed in accordance
with Section R322.2.2.1





More importantly, Section R322.1.11 — Structures Seaward of a Coastal Control Construction Line

Is more specific and states:

In addition to the requirements of this section, structures located in flood hazard areas and seaward of
the coastal construction line shall be designed in accordance with Section 3109 of the Florida Building
Code, and the more restrictive provisions shall govern. Clearly section R332 refers to homes built
seaward of the CCCL must comply with the most restrictive provisions of both FBC R322 and FBC 3109.

In Chapter 31 of the FBC, the definition of the Lowest Floor is:

For the purpose of Section 3109, the lowest floor of the lowest enclosed area, excluding any enclosure
that complies with the requirements and limitations of Section 3109.3.4 applicable to enclosures below
the flood elevation.

To establish the elevation standard of the lowest floor, Section 3109.3.3 Elevation standards states:
The bottom of the lowest horizontal structural member of the lowest floor shall be at or above the
higher of the following:

1. The elevation specified in ASCE 24 Chapter 4 if the structure is in a coastal high hazard

area or Coastal A Zone;

2.The elevation specified by the jurisdiction; or

3.The 100-year storm elevation determined by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection in

the report titled “One-Hundred-Year Storm Elevation Requirements for Habitable Structures Located
Seaward of a Coastal Construction Control Line” (1999).

Furthermore, Section 3109.3.4 defines walls and enclosures below the flood elevation required by
3109.3.3 as such:

Walls and enclosures below the elevation required by Section 3109.3.3 and above the design
grade elevation shall comply with all of the following, as applicable:

1. Walls seaward of the CCCL shall comply with the breakaway wall requirements of ASCE 24 Section
4.6 using the lesser of the flood loads specified by Section 3109.3.1.

2. Elevator shafts and stairways shall comply with ASCE 24.

4. In special flood hazard areas (Zone V and Zone A), all breakaway walls below the elevation specified
in ASCE 24 or the elevation specified by the jurisdiction shall have flood openings in accordance
with ASCE 24 Section 4.6.2. Flood openings are not required in:

a. Shear walls designed in accordance with Section 3109.3.2.2.

b. Walls of enclosures below buildings not located in special flood hazard areas (Zone X).

c. Walls that are designed and constructed in conformance with the dry

floodproofing requirements of ASCE 24 in areas other than coastal high hazard areas.

5. In special flood hazard areas (Zone V and Zone A):

a. Enclosures below the elevation specified in ASCE 24 or the elevation specified by the jurisdiction
shall be used solely for parking of vehicles, building access, or storage unless enclosures are
designed and constructed in accordance with the dry floodproofing requirements of ASCE 24.

b. Enclosures above the elevation specified in ASCE 24 or by the jurisdiction and below the 100-
year storm elevation, or enclosures with dry floodproofing to the elevation specified in ASCE

24 or by the jurisdiction, shall be limited to allowed use as defined in this section.






6. In habitable structures not located in special flood hazard areas (Zone X), uses of enclosures below
the 100-year storm elevation shall be limited to allowed use as defined in this section.

The St. Lucie County Land Development Code Chapter VI — Resource Protection Standards Section

6.05.09 — Flood Resistant Development also requires the Floodplain Administrator to comply with FBC
3109 for building and structures seaward of the CCCL.

6.05.09 A. 2. - Buildings and Structures Seaward of the Coastal Construction Control Line. If extending,
in whole or in part, seaward of the coastal construction control line and also located, in whole or in
part, in a flood hazard area:

(a) Buildings and structures shall be designed and constructed to comply with the more

restrictive applicable requirements of the Florida Building Code, Building Section 3109 and

Section 1612 or Florida Building Code, Residential.

Furthermore, regarding the aforementioned March 8th correspondence, it states that the lower floors in
guestion are considered non-habitable per the rule. Yet, there is direct evidence that contradicts this
notion. Enclosed | have attached photographs of the residence located in the Watersong community in
St. Lucie County exhibiting first floors being inhabited. Moreover, enclosed you will find a real estate
listing of the residence in St. Lucie County that further establishes our point.

Ironically, an analogous circumstance was recently brought to light in Monroe County. Litigation is
underway concerning certain non-compliant flood building permits in Monroe County. The homes built
and approved by the St. Lucie Building department contain a breakaway wall on the ground floor without
a door at the top of staircase leading to the second floor providing no protection and exposing the
habitable second floor to the wind loads and wind pressures when the breakaway wall fails, under
hydrostatic pressure, as it is designed to do so. In a nutshell, these homes are ticking time bombs and a
safety nightmare that is patiently waiting for the next big storm in St. Lucie County.
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11/24/2020 Matrix

4832 Watersong Way, Fort Pierce , FL 34949
MLS Number: A10790532

British West Indies exterior with solid concrete
construction.

Enjoy the wide beaches at this private enclave on
North Hutchinson Island.

Welcome to your new beach home!

https://sef.mlsmatrix.com/Matrix/Public/PhotoPopup.aspx?n=45&i=21&L=1&tid=9&key=3407607 18&mtid=1&pbs=1&View=G 117





11/24/2020 Matrix

4832 Watersong Way, Fort Pierce , FL 34949
MLS Number: A10790532
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Elevator accesses all 3 floors in this home.

In-Law suite, media room, or home office...you First floor kitchenette with sub-zero refrigerator.
choose.
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First floor bathroom/cabana bath. Entryway to the backyard.

https://sef.mlsmatrix.com/Matrix/Public/PhotoPopup.aspx?n=45&i=21&L=1&tid=9&key=3407607 18&mtid=1&pbs=1&View=G 217






LEGEND & ABBREVIATIONS

BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

A ARC LENGTH OHP OVERHEAD UTILITIES
A/C AIR CONDITIONER ORB OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK
: LOCATED IN ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA
CCCL COASTAL CONSTRUCTION CONTROL LINE PB PLAT BOOK N
c/L CENTERLINE
PG(S) PAGE(S)
Closure Report 1/27/2020
CONC CONCRETE PLS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR P
CM , CONCRETE MONUMENT POB POINT OF BEGINNING NORTHING EASTING BEARING  DISTANCE
DEG OR DEGREE POC POINT OF COMMENCEMENT
ELEV ELEVATION PRM PERMANENT REFERENCE MONUMENT 1112769.447  895639.023
FFE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION PSM PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER S 25343 E 521157 ~
ND “OUND 1112299.334 895863.963 Wi i
R RADIUS S 25°35'00" E 254.982
ID IDENTIFICATION NUMBER RLS REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR 1112069.351 895974.070
IP IRON PIPE R/W RIGHT—OF—WAY S 03°06'46" W 299.066
IR IRON ROD TYP TYPICAL 1111770.727 895957.830
RC IRON ROD & CAP o WATER METER S 22°39'58" E  4691.901
LB LICENSED BUSINESS 1107441.199 897765.902
& AND N 18°43'49" W 4606.521 %
LS LICENSED SURVEYOR @ AT 1111803.760 896286.680
M MEASURED DATA JAN DELTA N 24°10'41" W 626.176 0" 30" 60" 90"
ON MONUMENT o UTLITY POLE HZre.005 B0 e gy —
N&C NAIL AND CAP o] FIRE HYDRANT 1112889.589 895800.625 N 24°02'41" W 563.478
NAVD NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM & SEWER MANHOLE S 53°22'17"W 201.368
NGVD NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM & BACKFLOW PREVENTER 1112769.447 895639.023
NO OR # NUMBER IRRIGATION VALVE
NTS NOT TO SCALE @ CLEAN OUT Closure Error Distance> 0.0435 Error Bearing> N 90°00'00" E
Closure Precision> 1 in 369,753,327,780.0 Total Distance> 11764.649
Polyline Area: 972054.21 sq ft, 22.32 acres
FLORIDA STATE PLANE COORDINATE
NAD 83/90 US SURVEY FEET
N 1112769.447 LINE[BEARING DISTANCE
E 895639.022 FLORIDA STATE PLANE COORDINATE L1 [S 25°42'00” E[14.78°
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 201.3683' NAD 8%, US SURVEY FEET L2 |[S 26°40'39” E|25.24’
NATURAL RESOURCES o ' " .
CM # 94-77-A-16 S 53°22'17" W '\:51819152880809.652859
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RS e
o 0> NAVD OF AT ELEV 0.5'
qq)’e‘}& SEASONAL HIGH WATER LINE 188 0

o)
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-

FND % IRC
LB # 4286
BENCHMARK
ELEV = 6.20'

N\

FND %' IRC, LB

/ BENCHMARK, ELEV. = 6.20'

(&
A
/
(¢ LOT 37
A VACANT
A

FLOOD ZONE A
/ Z <\ FLORIDA STATE PLANE COORDINATE X 3.7
© \\;3) NAD 8%, US SURVEY FEET .
% ' s

>
t{}\ N 1112357.420
Z E 895895.071

Y% FND %' IRC, LB # 4286

)

FND % IRC
LB # 4286
BENCHMARK
ELEV = 4.75'

x 53 &

FND % IRC
LB # 4286
BENCHMAR.
ELEV = 4.53'

x 5.1

), FND NAIL & DISK
LOT 39 2 LB # 4286 \ ®
OCCUPIED BENCHMARK ©
FFE =7.0 3 g
GARAGE FFE = 5.75' ELEV - 4.46 ?}3 6

FLORIDA STATE PLANE COORDINATE

N 1112227.156
E 895898.498
FND %" IRC, LB # 7903

NAD 8%, US SURVEY FEET

Q \/\ / FLORIDA STATE PLANE COORDINATE
E/L . / 5.
o.

N 1112411.535
E 896013.915

VACANT

S5.63
LOT 39
VACANT

/

FLORIDA STATE PLANE COORDINATE

LOCATED ON 1/27/2020
NAVD OF 1988 AT ELEV 5.3'

FLOOD ZONE VE-11

/L//

EASTERLY MOST
DUNE GRASS

R2)
<
E
Q
e
S
¢

MEAN HIGH WATER LINE
LOCATED ON 1/27/2020
NAVD OF 1988 AT ELEV 0.5'

\ SENSONAL HIGH WATER LINE
LOCRTED ON 1/27/2020

NAVD\OF 1988 AT ELEV 5.3

X 8.0
EASTERLY MOST
"\ DUNE GRASS
X 7.8

#4286 X| 6.2

FLORIDA STATE PLANE COORDINATE

NAD 8%, US SURVEY FEET
N 1112301.966

E 896063.054
FND %' IRC, LB # 4286

FLOOD ZONE VE-11

- \

X 5.6

,\ILQA 96 S 2
- N

/

NAD 8%, US SURVEY FEET
N 1112248.136
E 895944.854
FND %' IRC, LB # 4286

-~
\ FLORIDA STATE PLANE COORDINATE

FLORIDA STATE PLANE COORDINATE NAD 8%, US SURVEY FEET
NAD 8%, US SURVEY FEET N 1111820.346
N 1111886.568 E 896323.124

E 896031.463 Q FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF

FND %' IR, NO ID [)(0 ENVIORMENTAL PROTECHTION
MONUMENT # S-765

NOT TO SCALE @L<\ »
\ ¢
DR
2\ R %
(@
_— \'.?9

>

ORANGE AVEN UE\\

LOCATION MAP

NOT TO SCALE

STREET ADDRESS
??7?? WATERSONG WAY, FORT PIERCE, FL 34949

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 37, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF WATERSONG P.U.D.
PLAT NO. ONE, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 42, PAGE
34, A—-D, PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAINT LUCIE COUNTY,
FLORIDA.

GENERAL NOTES

1. THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE REFERENCED TO THE
CENTERLINE OF WATERSONG WAY HAVING A BEARING OF
N24°28'24"W, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF WATERSONG PUD,
PLAT NO. ONE, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 42, PAGE 34,
PUBLIC RECORDS, SAINT LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

2. ALL ABOVE GROUND FIXED IMPROVEMENTS, IF ANY, HAVE
BEEN LOCATED AND SHOWN HEREON.

3. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND UTILITY SERVICES HAVE NOT
BEEN LOCATED ON THIS SURVEY.

4. FLOOD NOTE: BY GRAPHIC PLOTTING ONLY, THIS PROPERTY
IS IN ZONE "AE—6", "AE—7", AND "VE—11" ACCORDING TO THE
FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 12111 C
0194 J, EFFECTIVE DATE FEBRUARY 06, 2012. THE EXACT
DESIGNATION CAN ONLY BE DETERMINED BY AN ELEVATION
CERTIFICATE.

S. REPRODUCTIONS OF THIS MAP ARE NOT VALID WITHOUT THE
SIGNATURE AND ORIGINAL SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED
SURVEYOR & MAPPER.

6. LANDS SHOWN HEREON WERE NOT ABSTRACTED BY THIS
OFFICE FOR RIGHTS—OF—=WAY, EASEMENTS OF RECORD,
OWNERSHIP, ABANDONMENT'S DEED RESTRICTIONS, OR MURPHY
ACT DEEDS.

/. THE LAST DATE OF FIELD WORK WAS JANUARY 27, 2020.

3. ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO SURVEY MAPS OR REPORTS BY
OTHER THAN THE SIGNING PARTY OR PARTIES IS PROHIBITED
WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SIGNING PARTY OR PARTIES.

9. ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE IN FEET AND BASED ON

NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD 88).
CONVERSION TO NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM OF 1929

(NGVD 29) IS (+1.49).

10.  THE EXPECTED USE OF THE SURVEY AND MAP IS
RESIDENTIAL.

1. ALL MEASUREMENTS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH UNITED
STATES STANDARD, IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF.

GLOBAL POSITIONING SYSTEM (GPS) NOTES

1. REAL TIME KINEMATICS (RTK) METHOD WAS UTILIZED USING
CARLSON BRX—-6, 372 CHANNEL GNSS ATHENA, WITH ATLAS L—BAND
RECEIVER.

2. TYPICALLY, A BASE RECEIVER IS SET UP ON AN ESTABLISHED
CONTROL STATION WHILE A ROVING RECEIVER LOCATES EXISTING
MONUMENTS, IMPROVEMENTS AND CONTROL ON THE PROJECT.

3. GPS SURVEY MEASUREMENTS WERE PROCESSED AND ADJUSTED
USING CARLSON SURVEY 2018.

4. THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL TARGET ACCURACY FOR THIS
SURVEY EXCEEDS MINIMUM STANDARDS OF PRACTICE PER FLORIDA
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (F.A.C.) 5J—17-051.
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© COPYRIGHT ARNOLD SURVEYING, INC.
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ST. LUCIE COUNTY
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NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE
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PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR & MAPPER
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Department). Look for the GREEN A-Frame signs. The hours of operation are
Monday — Friday from 8:00 am to 4:30 am. All staff is available by email or
phone.

Please be safe during these unprecedented times while we do our best to help
the community remain safe as we operate at the new normal.

Please Note: Florida has very broad public records laws. Most written communications to or from County officials regarding County
business are public records available to the public and media upon request. It is the policy of St. Lucie County that all County records
shall be open for personal inspection, examination and / or copying. Your e-mail communications will be subject to public disclosure
unless an exemption applies to the communication. If you received this email in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and
delete all materials from all computers.

Anthony Lanza, Esqg.

The Lanza Law Firm
(786) 302-7148



